
., 
oa  I *  19 3 L I I 4’ 

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL 

AMENDMENT TO ORDINANCE NO. 11820 C.M.S. INCREASING RATES CHARGED FOR 
SOLID WASTE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL FOR MULTI FAMILY AND SINGLE FAMILY 
RATEPAYERS, INCREASING CITY FEES PAID BY WASTE MANAGEMENT OF ALAMEDA 
COUNTY TO THE CITY OF OAKLAND AND AUTHORIZING THE FIFTH AMENDMENT TO 
THE FRANCHISE AGREEMENT FOR SOLID WASTE AND YARD WASTE COLLECTION 
AND DISPOSAL SERVICES TO INCLUDE WEEKLY SINGLE STREAM RESIDENTIAL 
RECYCLING AND PROCESSING SERVICES IN THE SOUTHERN HALF OF THE CITY 

FOOD SCRAPS RECYCLING IN AN INITIAL AMOUNT OF APPROXIMATELY $2,031,000 
PER YEAR 

($926,000), AND CITY-WIDE WEEKLY YARD WASTE COLLECTION AND RESIDENTIAL 

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Oakland passed Resolution No. 77500 C.M.S. on October 
29, 2002 which established a goal of 75% waste reduction going to landfills in alliance with the 
countywide 75% waste reduction goal: and 

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 11520 C.M.S. was adopted on July 25, 1995 to enter into a Franchise 
Ageenlent for Solid Waste and Yard Waste Collection and Disposal Services with W-aste ?ilanagement of 
Alameda County, Inc. (WMAC); and establish rates and procedures to adjust the rates; and 

WHEREAS. Section 5.25.020 of the Oakland Municipal Code allows the City Council to make 
Non-Consumer Price Index related rate adjustments in the exercise of its legislative discretion and to 
attach a surcharge on solid waste fees collected by W l A C  to compensate the City for same or all ofthe 
costs of programs to reduce solid waste going to landfills: and 

WHEREAS. Section 5 A 4  of the Franchise Ageement obligates the City to increase garbage 
rates to generate 1 sufficient amount ofrevenue to cover any increase in fees remitted to the City; and 

WHERE.kS, the City wishes to increase solid waste rates paid by multi-family and single-family 
ratepayers by 1.92% effective July 1. 2004 to generate approximarely S750.000 annually beginning July 
1. 2004. and by an additional 1.92% effective July 1, 2005 to generate an additional approximately 
$750.000 annually beginning July 1, 3005. for the Recycling Fund for changes to residennal recycling 
programs. inc!uding implementing weekly citywide cart-based single stream recycling collection, in order 
to reduce solid waste going to landfills: and 

WHERELkS. single-family residentiai backyard premium collection mrently includes senzice far 
Solid Waste and Yard Wasre cans. and implementing can-based single smeam recycling collection 
requires that recycling cm collection be added to residennal bacbard premum services and that the 
backyard premium surcharge be increased to cover the cost 01‘ doing so: 2nd 

the City wshes ;o Increase solid :.vasre rates ?aid by singie-family ratepayers by 
1. 1001. and by an aadinonai 1.03% eifec:ive luiy i I  3005: in order for LPdAC to 
;oilec:ion services :o ringie-famiy iwvellings ?om :%week& :o weekly collecnon 



1VHEFX.U: the City Cwr.ci! x u s i  amecd Ordinance Yo. 1 I930 C.S.!d to authorize an increase 
of ihe City fees and to increase ihe @a%e rates to penerate 3 sufficient amount of revenue to cover the 
increased City fees and Yzud Waste coilec:ion senice enhancements; and 

JvKEFC5.X ths C i e  Council finds that the services provided pursuant to the Franchise 
Agreement auihorized hereunder are 013 professional: scientific or technical nature; and 

Mini Can Rate - 20 Gallon 
35 cart  

Contractor Supplied Carts 
$28.82 $25.99 
$34.32 $3 1.49 

Customer Supplied Cans 

64 Cart 1 $59.76 
96 Cart 1 $85.21. 

$56.94 
S82.38 



tomi rex:er:Lx gsneratsd bi; multi-family and rinzle-family ratcs in the immediately piecedin5 
fix31 year; n-kich shall be remittcd io ihe Ciq? pursuant to Section S.3.4 of The Fnnchlse 
Agreement. 

SECTION 3. Effective July 1: 2006 Ordinance 1 IS20 C.S.M Section 5 is amended to provide that: 
( I )  For future years, effective July 1: 1006; W h l X  is required to pass through to the Civ the 

ad.ilditiona1 1.939'0 established July 1. 2005, compounded annually by future total annual rate 
adjustments: of the total revenue generated by multi-family and single-famiiy rates in the 
immediately preceding fiscd year, which shall be remitted to the City pursuant to Section 3.3.4 of 
the Franchise Ageement. 

SECTION 4. This .Amendment d l  take effect upon the dates show in Sections 1-7 above. 

SECTION 3. The City Manager is hereby authorized and empowered to execute the Fifth Amendment to 
the Franchise Agreement for Solid Waste and Yard Waste Collection and Disposal Serfices with Waste 
Management of Alameda County to provide weekly single stream residential recycling collection and 
processing services in the Southern half of the City ($926,000); and Citywide weekly yard waste 
collection 3nd residential food scraps recycling ($2,03 1,000) and to approve any subsequent amendments 
to or extensions of said Franchise Agreement with the exception of those related to an increase in 
compensation for work not included in said Franchise Agreement or for increases in compensation 
beyond the procedures the City has set forth in the Franchise .4greement, provided that such agreements 
and amendments or extensions shall be approved by the City Attorney's Office and shall be filed with the 
City Clerk's Office. 

SECTION 6. The Council establishes a base rate to be paid to WIvL4C of $3.20 per household by the 
City which rate shall be adjusted annually by the Consumer Price Index based on the formula contained in 
the Franchise Agreement. 

SECTION 7 .  A copy of the Fifth Amendment to the Franchise Agreement !vill be on file with the City 
Clerks Office and will be approved for form and legality by the Office ofthe City Attorney. 

SECTION 8. The City Council finds and determines that: 
(a) This mendment is n e c e s s q  to protect the public health. safeq, and weifare. 
(b) The faregoms recitals 3re hue and correct and are an inregal part of this Amendment, 

IN COCJCIL, OAKLAND. CALIFORVIA: JUNE I ,  7004 

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 

AYES - 

NOES - 

IBSEXT - 

.IBSTEWION 

.ITTEST 
CEDA FLOYD 

CLn. Clerk and Clerk of the Cwncil 
;ar':he C;n. or  Oakland. SJiifornin 



r 

,rd- 
I/' 

AMENDMENT TO ORDINANCE NO. iiazo C.M.S. INCREASING RATES: 
CHARGED FOR SOLID WASTE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL FOR MULTI 
FAMILY AND SINGLE FAMILY RATEPAYERS, INCREASING CITY FEES 
PAID BY WASTE MANAGEMENT OF ALAMEDA COUNTY TO THE CITY OF 
OAKLAND AND AUTHORIZING THE FIFTH AMENDMENT TO THE 
FRANCHISE AGREEMENT FOR SOLID WASTE AND YARD WASTE 
COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL SERVICES TO INCLUDE WEEKLY SINGLE 
STREAM RESIDENTIAL RECYCLING AND PROCESSING SERVICES IN THE 

YARD WASTE COLLECTION AND RESIDENTIAL FOOD SCRAPS 
RECYCLING IN AN INITIAL AMOUNT OF APPROXIMATELY $2,031,000 PER 
YEAR 

SOUTHERN HALF OF THE CITY ($926,000), AND CITY-WIDE WEEKLY 

NOTICE XYD DIGEST 

This Ordinance authorizes Waste Management of Alameda County ( W I A C )  to increase 
the annual rates charged to its multi-family and single-family customers by 1.92% 
effective July 1, 2004 and by an additional 1.92% effective July 1, 2005, and directs 
WMAC to remit the revenues resulting from both 1.92% increases in fees to the City of 
Oakland; and authorizes "MAC to increase tbe annual rates charged to its sin&family 
customers by an additional 4.02% effective July 1, 2004 and by an additional 4.02% 
effective July 1, 2005. 

For a 35-$allon single-family garbage container, the rate increases will result in a 
monthly rate of S22.56 from $21.55 effective July 1, 2004, and a monthly rate of 24.22 
from $22.86 effective July 1, 2005. For each multi-family unit, the rate increases will 
result in a monthly rate of $18.87 born 518.51 effective July 1, 2004: and a monthly rate 
of 519.23 frornS18.Si effective July 1,2005. 

This Ordinance also authorizes WMAC to provide weekly single stream residential 
recycling collection and processing services in the Southern half of the City (5926.0001, 
and Ciry-wide weekly yard waste collection and residential food scraps recycling in an 
initial amount of approximately $2,031,000 per year. 

' p w U N C l L  
JUN I 6 2004 


